

No. 18-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Montana Supreme Court*

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER AND
AMERICAN FEDERATION FOR CHILDREN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Brian K. Kelsey
Counsel of Record

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Daniel R. Suhr
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 LaSalle St., Ste. 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 263-7668

September 18, 2019

bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI 1

SUMMARY & INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Department’s rule flips the Establishment Clause on its head by punishing rather than protecting adherents to minority religions. 3

II. The Department’s rule violates the Equal Protection Clause because its classification stems from an interest motivated by animus and hostility. 12

CONCLUSION..... 17

Table of Authorities

DECISIONS

<i>Am. Legion v. Am Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	16
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	17
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 493 (1954).....	17
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U. S. 432 (1985).....	14
<i>Cochran v. Louisiana State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 281 U.S. 370 (1930).....	17
<i>Freiler v. Tangipahoa Par. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 975 F.Supp. 819 (E.D. La. 1997)	6
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	3
<i>Ill. ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	3
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	16
<i>Lyng v. Int’l Union</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	14

<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	4, 17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	16
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	15
<i>United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	12, 15
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977).....	17
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	2, 4, 12, 16

MONTANA LAW

15-30-3101, Mont. Code Ann.....	12
Admin. Rules of Mont. 42.4.8.....	12
<i>Notice of adoption</i> , Mont. Admin. Reg. Notice 42-2-939 (Dec. 24, 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Notice of interim committee poll of the Legislature on proposed rule action by the Department of Revenue</i> , Mont. Admin. Reg. Notice 42-2-939 (Dec. 24, 2015)..	13
<i>Notice of public hearing on adoption</i> , Mont. Admin. Reg. Notice 42-2-939 (Oct. 5, 2015).....	14

ACADEMIC ARTICLES & RESEARCH

- 2015 School Crime Supplement (SCS) to the National Crime Victimization Survey (NCVS)*, U.S. Dept. of Ed., (Dec. 2016) 10
- Ashley Berner, *Pluralism in American School Systems*, Johns Hopkins School of Educ. Institute for Educ. Policy (Jan. 2018) 16, 18
- David J. Wenthold, *Public Events in the Church House: The Establishment Clause, Historical Practice Analysis, and Graduations at Religious Facilities*, SSRN.com (Nov. 28, 2018) 18
- M. Danish Shakeel & Corey A. DeAngelis, *Can private schools improve school climate? Evidence from a nationally representative sample*, 12 J. OF SCHOOL CHOICE 426 (Abstract) (Aug. 2018) 7
- Margaret F. Brinig & Nicole S. Garnett, *Catholic Schools, Urban Neighborhoods, and Education Reform*, 85 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 887 (2010) 5
- Nadia S. Ansary, “Religious-Based Bullying: Insights on Research and Evidence-Based Best Practices from the National Interfaith Anti-Bullying Summit,” Institute for Social Policy and Understanding (2018) 7
- Philip Hamburger, “Prejudice and the Blaine Amendments,” FirstThings.com (June 20, 2017) 15
- “School Bullying Report Card,” Niche (2015), <https://ink.niche.com/school-bullying-report-card/> .. 15
- U.S. Dept. of Ed., National Center for Education Statistics, *Private Universe School Survey, 2015-16* (September 2017) 12

NEWS MEDIA & OTHER RESOURCES

Amanda Koehn, “Orthodox educators praise school choice,” <i>Cleveland Jewish News</i> (Feb. 10, 2017)	5
Caleb Parke, “Wisconsin parents outraged after teacher gives transgender lesson to K-5th grade without permission,” <i>FoxNews.com</i> (June 4, 2019)....	5
Corey A. DeAngelis, “Kids are safer when they’re in private schools,” <i>Wash. Examiner</i> (Aug. 9, 2018)	7
Daniel Garza, “The LIBRE Institute Joins Voices of Support During National School Choice Week,” <i>LIBRE Initiative</i> (Jan. 26, 2016)	6
“Dominique Hagans,” <i>Am. Fed. for Children</i> , https://www.federationforchildren.org/voices-for-choice/dominique-hagans/	7
Kevin Currie-Knight & Jason Bedrick, “Can School Choice Keep Children Safe from Bullying?” <i>EdChoice</i> (Sept. 26, 2017)	16
Livi Stanford, “Muslim schools share concerns about security,” <i>RedefinED</i> (May 22, 2017).....	5, 8
Uriel Heilman, “Why some public school parents are switching to Jewish day schools,” <i>Jewish Telegraph Agency</i> (Aug. 28, 2015)	4
Vanessa Mendoza, “Local teenage silversmith overcomes bullying through online education, faith,” <i>The Daily Miner</i> (Kingman, Arizona) (March 17, 2019)	7
